RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

New Ward No.-18, Street No - 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna. 141401,

Distt. Ludhiana.

M: 9417594553 , 9464692553

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/oExecutive Officer, Municipal Council,

Machhiwara, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3991 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Executive Officer -cum- PIO is present

on behalf of PIO/Respondents

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 13.05.2018; First Appeal is dated 06.07.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 21.11.2018.

The PIO, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that the information relating to point no. 1 and 2 has been provided to the Appellant but samples are yet to be provided to the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is absent in today's hearing so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the PIO and going through the case file, the PIO is directed to contact the Appellant and fix an appropriate date and time for his visit to the office of PIO for collecting of concerned samples after depositing the necessary charges/fees. The PIO is also directed to appear in person along with the charges/fees slip which have been collected from the Appellant before collecting the samples.

An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person on the next date of hearing failing which, the case will be decided on merits. The Appellant is further advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.04.2019** at **11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

New Ward No.-18, Street No - 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna. 141401,

Distt. Ludhiana.

M: 9417594553, 9464692553

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/oExecutive Officer, Municipal Council,

Machhiwara, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3953 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Executive Officer -cum- PIO is present

on behalf of PIO/Respondents

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 13.05.2018; First Appeal is dated 06.07.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 19.11.2018.

The PIO, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that the information relating to RTI Application dated 13.05.2019 has been provided to the Appellant but samples are yet to be provided to the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is absent in today's hearing so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the PIO and going through the case file, the PIO is directed to contact the Appellant and fix an appropriate date and time for his visit to the office of PIO for collecting of concerned samples after depositing the necessary charges/fees. The PIO is also directed to appear in person along with the charges/fees slip which has been collected from the Appellant before collecting the samples.

An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person on the next date of hearing failing which, the case will be decided on merits. The Appellant is further advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.04.2019** at **11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

New Ward No.-18, Street No - 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna. 141401,

Distt. Ludhiana.

M: 9417594553, 9464692553

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/oExecutive Officer, Municipal Council, Machhiwara, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3993 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Executive Officer -cum- PIO is present

on behalf of PIO/Respondents

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 13.05.2018; First Appeal is dated 06.07.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 21.11.2018.

The PIO, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that the information relating to point no. 1 and 2 has been provided to the Appellant but samples are yet to be provided to the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is absent in today's hearing so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the PIO and going through the case file, the PIO is directed to contact the Appellant and fix an appropriate date and time for his visit to the office of PIO for collecting of concerned samples after depositing the necessary charges/fees. The PIO is also directed to appear in person along with the charges/fees slip which has been collected from the Appellant before collecting the samples.

An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person on the next date of hearing failing which, the case will be decided on merits. The Appellant is further advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, (President)

Anti Corruption Trust (Regd.), # 2346, Ward No. 4, Sunder Market, Machhiwara, Distt. Ludhiana.(141001) M:9465650001

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/oDistrict Transport Officer, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

Dated: 21.02.2019

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17,

Chandigarh. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3960 of 2018

Present: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Amardeep Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of

PIO/Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI Application is dated 27.07.2018 First Appeal is dated 29.08.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 20.11.2018.

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Amardeep Singh states that record is not traceable in their office. He further requested that if the Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh gives the photocopies of the requisite letters then it would be easier for them to locate the requisite information and assures that they will provide the requisite information.

The Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh is absent in today's hearing but an email dated 21.02.2019 has been received in the Commission vide which he has requested for an adjournment.

After discussing with the representative of the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to submit the photocopies of the concerned letters to the Respondent/PIO through registered post within two weeks and the Appellant is further advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing.

An opportunity is given to the Respondent/PIO and he is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant before the next date of hearing after receiving the photocopies from the Appellant and he is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Parvinder Singh,

Chamber No. 6027, 6th Floor, Lawyer Complex, Part – II, District Courts, Ludhiana.(141001) M: 9855117217.

....Appellant

...Respondents

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/oCommissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Zone – B, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3970 of 2018

Present: Sh. Parwinder Singh, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Navrang Singh, Fireman is present on behalf of

PIO/Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI Application is dated 08.06.2018 First Appeal is dated 19.07.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 20.11.2018.

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Navrang Singh states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant. He further states that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information and he submits a letter no. 51/ਐਫਬੀ/ਡੀ dated 20.02.2019 along with a copy of acknowledgement vide letter no.

44/ਐਫਬੀ/ਡੀ dated 13.02.2019 signed by the Appellant, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Parwinder Singh is absent in today's hearing.

After discussing with the representative of the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, it is observed that information has been supplied to the Appellant. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 21.02.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. M: 9814354649.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/oSub Divisional Officer, Construction Division No. 2, PWD B & R Circle, Malout, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B & R Circle,

Faridkot. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3973 of 2018

V/s.

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Pawan Kumar, Junior Engineer is present on behalf

of PIO/Respondents.

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 03.08.2018 First Appeal is dated 07.09.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 20.11.2018.

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Pawan Kumar states the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant through registered post vide dated 07.09.2018 and 01.02.2019. He further submits a copy of letter no. 181 dated 05.09.2018 along with requisite information, which is taken on record. On asking about point no. 2, he states that no tender was called up.

The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent in today's hearing, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the representative of the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file. An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person on the next date of hearing failing which, the case will be decided on merits. The Appellant is further advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. M: 9814354649.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/oSub Divisional Officer, Provincial Sub Division, PWD B & R, Gidderbaha.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B & R Circle,

Faridkot. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3974 of 2018

V/s.

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the Appellant is absent.

Sh. Satwant Kumar, Sub Divisional Officer -cum- PIO is

present.

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 03.08.2018 First Appeal is dated 29.09.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 20.11.2018.

The PIO, Sh. Satwant Kumar states that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant through registered post vide dated 28.08.2018, 24.09.2018 and 26.10.2018. He further submits a copy of letter no. 399 dated 22.01.2019 along with requisite information, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent in today's hearing, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the PIO and going through the case file, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person on the next date of hearing failing which, the case will be decided on merits. The Appellant is further advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Darshan Singh, S/o Sh. Sikander Singh, House No. 297, Ward No. 1, Behlolpur Road, Samrala, District Ludhiana. M: 9815552886.

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council,

Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3980 of 2018

Present: Sh.Darshan Singh, the Appellant is present.

Sh. Sikander Singh, Junior Assistant is present on behalf

of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI Application is dated 04.08.2018 First Appeal is dated 06.10.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 19.11.2018.

The representative of the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Sikander Singh submits the requisite information to the Appellant during the proceedings of the Court.

After going through the supplied information, the Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh shows his dissatisfaction by saying that there are certain deficiencies in the supplied information.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the supplied information to the Respondent/PIO through registered post before the next date of hearing. The Appellant is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the <u>attested copies</u> of the requisite information again after removing the deficiencies, as pointed out by the Appellant and the Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Puniab

Dated: 21.02.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Tejinder Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbax Singh, Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana. (141123) M: 9041004313

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o State Transport Commissioner,
Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

h.Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3985 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant,

Sh. Tejinder Singh.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, APIO is present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 26.07.2018 First Appeal is dated 26.08.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 21.11.2018.

The APIO, Sh. Gurpal Singh submits the requisite information vide letter no. 115652 dated 24.09.2018 to Sh. Jasbir Singh during the proceedings of the Court. A copy of the same has been taken on record.

The representative of the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh requested for an adjournment as he seeks time for going through the supplied information.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the supplied information to the Respondent/PIO through registered post before the next date of hearing. The Appellant is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the <u>attested copies</u> of the requisite information after removing the deficiencies, if any, pointed out by the Appellant and the Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019** at **11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Tejinder Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbax Singh, Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana. (141123) M: 9041004313

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/oState Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/oState Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3986 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant,

Sh. Tejinder Singh.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, APIO is present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI Application is dated 26.07.2018 First Appeal is dated 26.08.2018 and Date of filing appeal in the Commission is 21.11.2018.

The APIO, Sh. Gurpal Singh submits the certain information vide letter no. 3976/117523 dated 22.10.2018 to Sh. Jasbir Singh during the proceedings of the Court. A copy of the same has been taken on record. The APIO further requested for an adjournment as pending information will be supplied to Appellant before the next date of hearing.

After going through the supplied information the representative of the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he is satisfied with the information relating to point no. 5 but he is not satisfied with information relating to 1, 2, 3 and 4. The representative of the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh requests for an attested copy of the reply given vide letter no. 116983 dated 12.10.2018 relating to point no. 1 and in regard to point no. 2, he requests the APIO to clarify this reply, as to when the policy was drafted, in regard to point no. 3 and 4 no information is available in the supplied copy of the information.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, theRespondent/PIO is directed to supply the <u>attested copies</u> of the requisite information in relating to point no.1, clarify the statement in relating to point no. 2 and in regard to point no. 3 and 4, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

Appeal Case No. 3986 of 2018



The Appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing. The Appellant is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Sanjiv Garg)

Dated: 21.02.2019

State Information Commissioner,
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Jagdev Singh, S/o Sh. Gurmail Singh, C/o Labh Singh Sandhu, Advocate, Chamber No. 573, Yadvindera Court Complex, Patiala.

....Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/oSecretary, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1205 of 2018

V/s.

Present: Sh. Jagdev Singh, the complainant is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 21.02.2019

The RTI Application is dated 09.10.2018 and Date of filing complaint in the Commission is 20.11.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Jagdev Singh is absent but an email dated 20.02.2019 has been received in the Commission stating that the authorized representative of the Complainant, Advocate, Sh. N.K. Batta is not well and requested for an adjournment from today's haring.

The Respondent/PIO is absent in today's hearing so no statement could be recorded.

After going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information to the Complainant through registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Complainant, on the next date of hearing.

The Complainant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, after the same is received by him, before the next date of hearing. The Complainant is further advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.